		Please record the attached original do	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): 4-15-03  John A. Pomfret		Name and address of receiving party(ies)     Name: DATA IMAGING TECHNOLOGY INC.	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) att	tached? Yes No		
3. Nature of conveyance:			
✓ Assignment	Merger	20 Di .	D D-1
Security Agreement	Change of Name	Street Address: 39 Plants	Dam Rd.
Other			······································
		City: East Lyme St	ate. CT 7in
Execution Date: February 22, 2003			
		Additional name(s) & address(es)	attached? Yes
<ol> <li>Application number(s) or patent number (s) being filed together.</li> </ol>	` •	ication, the execution data of the	application is. N
If this document is being filed together with a new appl  A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent No.(s)	
		2.1 2.5 (10.0)	
10/078,639	Additional numbers at	tached? Yes No	
5. Name and address of party to who	om correspondence		and patents invo
concerning document should be mailed:  Name:Brij K. Agarwal		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$	
waine:		Enclosed	
Internal Address:			
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC		Authorized to be charged to deposit acco	
Street Address: 600 Grant St., 44th Floor		8. Deposit account number:	e get William William Ref. Co.
Sueet Address.		02-25	556
و بناء في المرابع والمرابعة في المداولة في المرابعة في الم			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	City: Pittsburgh State: PA Zip: 15219		if paying by deposit
City: Pittsburgh State: PA	,	TUIC CDACE	#Righting
City: Pittsburgh State: PA		I DIO OPALE	
City: Pittsburgh State: PA  9. Statement and signature.	DO NOT USE	I IIIO SPACE	
Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and be	DO NOT USE		d any attached c
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and be is a true copy of the original documn.	DO NOT USE		•
Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and be	DO NOT USE		April 10, 2003  Date

PATENT REEL: 013953 FRAME: 0990

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, JOHN A. POMFRET, of 39 Plants Dam Road, East Lyme, in the County of New London, State of Connecticut 06333, have invented certain improvements in: DETECTABLE SPOOL AND ASSOCIATED HUB for which I have made application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, **DATA IMAGING TECHNOLOGY INC.**, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Connecticut, having its principal place of business at 39 Plants Dam Road, East Lyme, Connecticut 06333, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of continued employment and/or other undertakings and/or other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, JOHN A. POMFRET, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto said DATA IMAGING TECHNOLOGY INC., its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right in the United States of America and all foreign countries to the said invention as described in the specification executed by me on the 18th day of February 2002; U.S. Application Serial No. 10/078,639, Filed February 19, 2002, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor, said invention, all applications for Letters Patent and all Letters Patent therefor, to be held and enjoyed by the said DATA IMAGING TECHNOLOGY INC., for its own use and behoof and for its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent are granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this Assignment and sale not been made; and I hereby covenant and agree to execute all instruments or documents required or requested for the making and prosecution of applications for Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries or, for litigation regarding, or for the purpose of protecting title to the said invention or Letters Patent therefor for the benefit of my assignee without further or other compensation than that above set forth; and I hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to DATA IMAGING TECHNOLOGY INC., as assignee thereof.

> PATENT REEL: 013953 FRAME: 0991

SS:

STATE OF CONNECTICUT

COUNTY OF Middlesax

On this manday of February, 2003, before me personally appeared JOHN A. POMFRET to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing instrument and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

**Notary Public** 

My Commission Expires:

SANDRA C. McCARTHY NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires Sept. 30, 2007

(SEAL)

**PATENT** REEL: 013953 FRAME: 0992

**RECORDED: 04/15/2003**